4 =
Decision No. 31588

DIFORZ TEE RAIIROAD COMNVISSION OF THE STATT OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of tho Applicatlion of )
TARTY 2. SVITE for authority +o charge ) Application

less %han minimum rates establishod by )

the Rallroad Commission of the Stete of)

Califoimis for trensportation in dump )

tTucks over the public highways. )

Te A. L. Loretz, for Applicant

No. 22349

A. H. Driscoll, for Department of Water end Foweyr
of the City of Los Angelecs

BY TEE COIMMISSION:

CPINION

In thic proceeding Haxxy E. Smith see;: authori‘cy', wader
Section 10 of tho Cilty Camxiers' AcU and Sectipn 11 of the Zighway
Carriers' Act, $0 operate aump trucks foxr the Tity of Los Angeles,

. Department of Water and Power, abt rates less than those proscribved
s minimum rates by the Commission im L1tz Declsion No. 28836

A pudlic hearing was conducted in this matter before
Txeminer Tuater at Loz Angeles, November 30, 1935, end 1t Lo now
ready Sor declslox.

The trexsportation involved iz thls proceeding consists,
for +he most part, of tac movement by dump trucks of excavatel mater-
lels from tre city =V rcets to desigrated points of Aisposal.

It iz vhe practice of the Depurtmont of Water and rower
to employ dump trucks, subject to call, on an eanual basis. Bids are
recolved ond coatracts awarded in accordanco with certaln stendards
of *ne depertment (Lo this perticular case under Specification

No. 2774) for a definite period of time, usually orn an annuel Yasis

ox within vhe 1imiss of a certalin appropriation.

_l-




It appeers that such bids wero received October 13, 1938,
Irom some twenty-two durmp truck operators im the Los Angeles area,
Zor the service of ten dump trucks, of both 2 and 4 cublice yard
.Wﬁgapacity. 0f this grouy applicant was the lowest bidder.

| A WLll be shown pereinafter, applicaznt's biéd is less than

the minimum rates preserided by the Commiszliozn. FHe hze beer advised
by thc department that before ke wlll be awarded the contract he
must recelive authority from this Commission %o operate for less
than the preserived minirum retes. The following table‘shows the
raves Yid by applicant az compared with the minimum rates prescribed

by the Commiscion.

(23 (2) (3 (4)
2mCY  4=CY o=CY 4=CY¥ 2=C¥ 4~Cy 2=C¥  4~C¥

Zourly Rates
Proposzed By ‘ . ' .
Applicant > 51e38 $1.48 $1.43 $1.74 $X.00 $l.15

Minimur hour-

ly Rates pre-

sexided by

comn. Dec. :

No. 28836 1.65 2.60 1.45 2.10 1.55 2.35 1,10 1.2%

NOTE: Rases include driver at the rate of $6.00 per 8 our
day, or 75 cents per hour.

(1) Ioaded by power siaovel

(2) Loadeld by hand

(3) ILoaded by any other method
(4) Stendby time

T+ maT be observed that the difforcantial betwoen appli~

cans' s bid amd thc Tate:z preserided by the Commission varles consid-
robly with respect to the 2-yard and 4-yard trucks, %o the elffect
that there is only a comparatively small differexzce in the case ol
the 2-yard truck whereas taere 1o s material differonce in the rate
for the 4-yard truck. The record chows that in the cago of the
4ol eqpipmént, applicant proposes 40 use light dump trucks newly
developed for this capacity.in this'tyée of service whlch can Do
operated at a much lower cost than the neavier itypes wiich were

exmployed iz studies upon whick the Commiccion’s rates are based.




Applicantts exhibit No. 2 shows that under‘the proposed‘
rates i@ will enjoy an estimeted profit, on the various types of
equipment and operations, from 75 cents to $2.05 per day, except
in the case of the bid for standby service, where there will be
an estimated loss of 70 cents per day in the case of the 2-yard
sruck and 12 ceats per day for the 4-~yard truck. The standby
time, however, is estimated to consist of approximately only'

2 per cent of the total time involved. Therefore, 1t would appear
from this record that the overall operatiéns will be conducted at
a profit. o

Applicanxfs low wilt operating cost is based upon a com~
paratively high use factor. It is his contention that on the
average his dump trucké are employed 2,240 hours per year, waich
is the equivalent of 43 hours per week, or 280 days of 8 hours each
during the year. |

Although the department does not guarantee applicant any
specific amount of employment, it is applicantts contention that
nis work £its in with nis other operations so that bls dump trucks
are employed more or less continuously throughout the year. This
high use factor is approximately 15 per cent higher than the use
factor employe§ in the estimates presented to-the Commission in the
record upon which the minimum rates were prescribed.

No opposition developed ©o the granting of this applica-
tion. A representative from the Department of Water and Power
testified that it was the departmentrs policy to cooperate with
the Commission in every respect and +that the department would ap-
preciate receiving an early decision as the contract covering the
present for-hire dump truck operation expires witain a short time.

A caveful review of thils record leads to the conclusion -
that this application should be granted. This conclusion is
supported by the iact that applicant enjoys an wusvally high use

factor for nis dump trucks and the operations are conducted . wita

3=




light, modern equipment on an economical and officient bacis.

ORDER

A public hearing having been held in the above entitled
proceeding, exd the mattcer being now reedy for declslon,

Ir IS EZREZY ORDERED that Harry E. Snmith be and 1o Leroby
authorized scess and colloct for the transportation for which
rates are proviéea In Appendix “A™ attached horeto end vy this
referexnce made & parv hereof, rates less than the minimum rate hero-
tofore established by the Commicslion in Decision 22836, but not
less than those provided In the sald appendix.

IT IS EERESY FURTHER ORDERZD tact tac authority herein

skhell expire upoxn tho expliration of the agrecment betwoen
E. Snith and the Department of Weter gnd Power of the C_*y
of Lot Angelcs under cpeclificavion No. 2774, unless soonexr cancc;led,

changed or exbtonded by appropriate order of this Commisslion.

December, 1938.

Cdﬁﬁg Q:oncru.




AT PENDIX A

TSl NO. 1 - APDLICATION OF RATSS

Rates provided in Item No. 2 this sppendix shall dpply
only for the transportatlion of excavated materials and building
material for the account ¢of the Department of Water and Power of
the City of Loc Angeles in zecordance with specification No. 2774

of <ze Department of ater and Power.

e NO. 2 - RATES (4in dollawrs mer hour - including driver)

Capacity of Dump Truck - Column Column Colurm  Column
Weter Level Measurement (1) (2) (3) {4)

2 cubic yards 41,43  £1.38 51.43  41.00

4 cubie yards 31.74 $l.48 $;.74" £1.15

(Column 1) wﬁe minimum rates bYased upon Column 1 apply
to the transportatioﬁ by dump tTucks of excavaeted matefials'whcn
loaded by power shovel or other powcr loading device; otaer than
when loaded at e commerclzl produclng plant.

(Column 2) The minimun retes baged upon Column 2 apply
To the Ir _ortatioﬁ Yy dump trucxks of sand, rock, gravel, road
bulilding material, excaveited material, dullding meterlals, azphaltic
conerete, decomposed granite, end stadilizing materlials waczn loaded
by hand and the average mileage of cach wruek does not exceod éight
(&) milez per hour per day during the hours sueh truck is operated.

(Column 3) ‘e nminimum rates baszed upon Column 3 shall
apply to transportation by dump trucks of saxd, rock, grdvol; Toac
building material, cxcavated meterial, dullding metorials, aspheltic
corerete, decomposelé grenite, and stabilizing materials, excopt

where 4ransported or loadcd uzder the conditions specified uxder

Colunrs 1 and 2.




(Column 4) In eddition to the minimunm rates herein-
cbove spocificé, there shall be charged and collected ot less
cran the mimimum rates based wpoa Column 4 Tor "standby time”,

whenever any truck Lz held hut zot used for a perloed in excess oF

thirty (30) minutes at the polint of loading or unloading of any

one load, such standby cherge to epply to all cuch sterddby Hime

in execess of thirty minutes.




